REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

URGENT COURT DIRECTIVE:
(2 DECEMBER TO 5 DECEMBER 2025)

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MINNAAR AJ:

1. Take note that the Practice directive dealing with urgent applications will be strictly applied.

In this regard:
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1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Matters that were not ready at the close of the roll, that is 12h00 on Thursday, 27
November 2025, and files where the Judge’s secretary has not been invited to
Caselines, will not be allocated and will be struck unless there is good cause or
exceptional circumstances shown in an affidavit to explain the same. Any difficulties
encountered must be communicated to the judge’s secretary in a timely manner.

In all applications, a practice note must be filed setting out the following:
1.2.1 The grounds of urgency;

1.2.2 Nature of the relief sought;

1.2.3 Total number of pages;

1.2.4 Anindication as to which portion of the papers must be read;
1.2.5 The estimated duration of the matter; and

1.2.6 Contact details of the legal practitioner, which must include both cell phone
number and email address.

Applications without practice notes will be struck from the roll.

Master bundles must be properly indexed and paginated. Each document must be
individually identified, including annexures. If not, the application will be struck from
the roll.

Save with the leave of the Judge, no documents (save for heads of argument) may
be uploaded after 16h00 on Friday, 28 November 2025.



1.6 In all opposed applications, heads of argument, by all parties, must be uploaded by
no later than 10h00 on Monday, 1 December 2025.

2. Unless otherwise specified, all applications will be heard in open court on the date and time
allocated.

3. An allocated roll will be published by 16h00 on Friday, 28 November 2025.
4. Parties must attend to notes made by the Judge on Caselines as a matter of urgency.

5. All applications must be properly issued by the Registrar seated at the General Office in the
High Court Building, with the exception of applications brought outside of the ordinary
court hours.

6. Communication relating to matters before Acting Judge Minnaar may be directed to Me R
Selepe: Rselepe@judiciary.org.za.

7. Counsel only needs to appear on the allocated dates and times. An allocation does not
necessarily indicate that the application is deemed urgent.

8. Applications allocated to the roll call on Tuesday, 2 December 2025: if the application is
found to be urgent, then counsel should be available for an allocation later in the week.

9. Applications heard out of the ordinary court hours will be heard via Microsoft Teams at a
time indicated by the Judge.

10. Parties must have a copy of the draft order available to be handed up in court.

11. Service of process in all urgent applications shall comply with the Rules of Court. Where all
the representatives of all parties reached an agreement to vary the requirements of the
Rules to facilitate a wholly electronic exchange of papers, this must be specifically stated in
the practice note.

Regards
Me R Selepe

Secretary to the Honourable Judge Minnaar AJ
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPURLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria

First Floor, Room 1.37

Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street
Office No: (012) 3157429/ 012 492 6700

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 02N° DECEMBER 2025

NUMBERS

1.

16.

PARTIES

HAIDEBO SOLOMON
AGALO VS THE MINISTER
OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS
THREE OTHERS

GAUTENG PROVINCIAL
COUNCIL OF THE SOUTHA
AFRICAN LEGAL PRACTICE
COUNCIL VS MZUKISI
NDABENI

GAUTENG PROVINCIAL
COUNCIL OF THE SOUTH
AFRICAN LEGAL PRACTICE
COUNCIL VS MARIA DOLLY
TAFFA

KENNETH MOSEGOFATSI
SEMAMAI VS THE ROAD
ACCIDENT FUND PLUS
THREE OTHERS

TSEBO MINING SOLUTIONS
(PTY) LTS PLUS ONE VS
DEPARTMENT OF
MINERALS & ENERGY
PRETORIA PLUS THREE
OTHERS

JOANNA HELEN SYMONS
VS WESSEL JOHANNES

JUDGE: MINNAAR AJ

SECRETARY: ROSE SELEPE
(Rselepe@judiciary.org.za)

CASE
NUMBERS

2025-201324

2025-200322

2025-187428

8182/2021

2025-219486

2024-095951

Refugee status

Suspending a
LP from
practising

Suspending a
LP from
practising

Contempt

Interdict

Declarator

Minnaar AJ
Wednesday,
3 Dec 2025
11h30

Minnaar AJ
Wednesday,
3 Dec 2025
10h00

Minnaar AJ
Wednesday,
3 Dec 2025
10h00

Minnaar AJ
Tuesday,

2 Dec 2025
10h00

Minnaar AJ
Tuesday,

2 Dec 2025
10h00

Minnaar AJ
Tuesday,
2 Dec 2025

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 02"“December 2025



20.

24,

26.

29.

33.

34.

38.

39.

42.

43.

BRITS PLUS THREE
OTHERS

MMASEGARE GLORIA
KGAPHOLA VS MOTSOKO
JONAS KGAPHOLA PLUS
TWO OTHERS

BREE STREET CORP (PTY)
LTD PLUS ONE VS THE
REGISTRAR OF DEEDS,
JOHANNESBURG PLUS
THREE OTHERS

Matter not on Caselines

TRAFIGURA SERVICES
SOUTH AFRICA (PTY) LTD
VS YI LAM

Matter not on Caselines

BONIFACIO TOBIAS VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS PLUS ONE

KRIEL TRANSPORT
SERVICES (PTY) LTD VS
OVERLOOK COLLIERY
ALPHA

ABDI SAMAD HASSAN VS
THE MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS PLUS THREE
OTHERS

NATHAN SUNDAYI FARYI
VS MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS PLUS ONE

(EX-PARTE) SONE
KLAASEN

(EX-PARTE) SOUTH
AFRICAN LEGAL PRACTICE
COUNCIL

(EX-PARTE) DUMAIYA
ABDOOL GAFAAR
KHAMMISSA PLUS ONE

2025-226160

2025-224647

2025-225524

2025-226968

2025-227375

2023-100690

2025-228841

2025-228909

2025-229745

2025-230471

Interdict:
Opposed

Detention

Provisional
liquidation

Contempt

Declarator

Curator bonis

Curator bonis

Conversion
and extension
of powers

10h00

Minnaar AJ
Tuesday,

2 Dec 2025
10h00

Minnaar AJ
Tuesday,

2 Dec 2025
10h00

Minnaar AJ
Tuesday,

2 Dec 2025
10h00

Minnaar AJ
Wednesday,
3 Dec 2025
11h30

Minnaar AJ
Tuesday,

2 Dec 2025
10h00

Minnaar AJ
Wednesday,
3 Dec 2025
11h30

Minnaar AJ
Wednesday,
3 Dec 2025
11h30

Minnaar AJ
Tuesday,

2 Dec 2025
10h00

Minnaar AJ
Wednesday,
3 Dec 2025
10h00

Minnaar AJ
Tuesday,

2 Dec 2025
10h00

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 02"“December 2025



44,

46.

50.

51.

52.

IN CAMERA

SPECIAL INVESTIGATING
UNIT VS GEKKONOMICS
(PTY) LTD T/A INFONOMIX
PLUS ONE

F SLABBERT OBO
KOEKMOER VS THE ROAD
ACCIDENT FUND

JOAN CYNTHAIA GRIESSEL
PLUS ONE VS FREDERIK
FRANS VAN NIEKERK PLUS
ELEVENTH OTHERS

MULOWORIK YIRIGA
DUBALO PLUS FOURTH
OTHERS VS THE MINISTER
OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS
ONE

2025-230484

01-12-2025

A19/2024

2024-058755

2025-200840

2025-219879

Anton Piller

Substituted
service

Curator ad
litem

Joinder

Detention

Minnaar AJ
Monday,

1 Dec 2025
10h00

Minnaar AJ
Tuesday,

2 Dec 2025
10h00

Minnaar AJ
Tuesday,

2 Dec 2025
10h00

Minnaar AJ
Tuesday,

2 Dec 2025
10h00

Minnaar AJ
Wednesday,
3 Dec 2025
11h30

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 02"“December 2025



