REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA



IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

URGENT COURT DIRECTIVE:

(2 DECEMBER TO 5 DECEMBER 2025)

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MINNAAR AJ:

- Take note that the Practice directive dealing with urgent applications will be strictly applied.
 In this regard:
 - 1.1 Matters that were not ready at the close of the roll, that is 12h00 on Thursday, 27 November 2025, and files where the Judge's secretary has not been invited to Caselines, will not be allocated and will be struck unless there is good cause or exceptional circumstances shown in an affidavit to explain the same. Any difficulties encountered must be communicated to the judge's secretary in a timely manner.
 - 1.2 In all applications, a practice note must be filed setting out the following:
 - 1.2.1 The grounds of urgency;
 - 1.2.2 Nature of the relief sought;
 - 1.2.3 Total number of pages;
 - 1.2.4 An indication as to which portion of the papers must be read;
 - 1.2.5 The estimated duration of the matter; and
 - 1.2.6 Contact details of the legal practitioner, which must include both cell phone number and email address.
 - 1.3 Applications without practice notes will be struck from the roll.
 - 1.4 Master bundles must be properly indexed and paginated. Each document must be individually identified, including annexures. If not, the application will be struck from the roll.
 - 1.5 Save with the leave of the Judge, no documents (save for heads of argument) may be uploaded after 16h00 on Friday, 28 November 2025.

- 1.6 In all opposed applications, heads of argument, by all parties, must be uploaded by no later than 10h00 on Monday, 1 December 2025.
- 2. Unless otherwise specified, all applications will be heard in open court on the date and time allocated.
- 3. An allocated roll will be published by 16h00 on Friday, 28 November 2025.
- 4. Parties must attend to notes made by the Judge on Caselines as a matter of urgency.
- 5. All applications must be properly issued by the Registrar seated at the General Office in the High Court Building, with the exception of applications brought outside of the ordinary court hours.
- 6. Communication relating to matters before Acting Judge Minnaar may be directed to Me R Selepe: Rselepe@judiciary.org.za.
- 7. Counsel only needs to appear on the allocated dates and times. An allocation does not necessarily indicate that the application is deemed urgent.
- 8. Applications allocated to the roll call on Tuesday, 2 December 2025: if the application is found to be urgent, then counsel should be available for an allocation later in the week.
- 9. Applications heard out of the ordinary court hours will be heard via Microsoft Teams at a time indicated by the Judge.
- 10. Parties must have a copy of the draft order available to be handed up in court.
- 11. Service of process in all urgent applications shall comply with the Rules of Court. Where all the representatives of all parties reached an agreement to vary the requirements of the Rules to facilitate a wholly electronic exchange of papers, this must be specifically stated in the practice note.

Regards

Me R Selepe

Secretary to the Honourable Judge Minnaar AJ



Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria First Floor, Room 1.37

Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street

Office No: (012) 315 7429 / 012 492 6700

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 02ND DECEMBER 2025

JUDGE: MINNAAR AJ

SECRETARY: <u>ROSE SELEPE</u> (Rselepe@judiciary.org.za)

NUMBERO		0405		
NUMBERS	PARTIES	CASE NUMBERS		
2.	HAIDEBO SOLOMON AGALO VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS THREE OTHERS	2025-201324	Refugee status	Minnaar AJ Wednesday, 3 Dec 2025 11h30
5.	GAUTENG PROVINCIAL COUNCIL OF THE SOUTHA AFRICAN LEGAL PRACTICE COUNCIL VS MZUKISI NDABENI	2025-200322	Suspending a LP from practising	Minnaar AJ Wednesday, 3 Dec 2025 10h00
6.	GAUTENG PROVINCIAL COUNCIL OF THE SOUTH AFRICAN LEGAL PRACTICE COUNCIL VS MARIA DOLLY TAFFA	2025-187428	Suspending a LP from practising	Minnaar AJ Wednesday, 3 Dec 2025 10h00
9.	KENNETH MOSEGOFATSI SEMAMAI VS THE ROAD ACCIDENT FUND PLUS THREE OTHERS	8182/2021	Contempt	Minnaar AJ Tuesday, 2 Dec 2025 10h00
11.	TSEBO MINING SOLUTIONS (PTY) LTS PLUS ONE VS DEPARTMENT OF MINERALS & ENERGY PRETORIA PLUS THREE OTHERS	2025-219486	Interdict	Minnaar AJ Tuesday, 2 Dec 2025 10h00
16.	JOANNA HELEN SYMONS VS WESSEL JOHANNES	2024-095951	Declarator	Minnaar AJ Tuesday, 2 Dec 2025

	BRITS PLUS THREE OTHERS			10h00
20.	MMASEGARE GLORIA KGAPHOLA VS MOTSOKO JONAS KGAPHOLA PLUS TWO OTHERS	2025-226160	Interdict: Opposed	Minnaar AJ Tuesday, 2 Dec 2025 10h00
24.	BREE STREET CORP (PTY) LTD PLUS ONE VS THE REGISTRAR OF DEEDS, JOHANNESBURG PLUS THREE OTHERS Matter not on Caselines	2025-224647		Minnaar AJ Tuesday, 2 Dec 2025 10h00
26.	TRAFIGURA SERVICES SOUTH AFRICA (PTY) LTD VS YI LAM Matter not on Caselines	2025-225524		Minnaar AJ Tuesday, 2 Dec 2025 10h00
29.	BONIFACIO TOBIAS VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-226968	Detention	Minnaar AJ Wednesday, 3 Dec 2025 11h30
33.	KRIEL TRANSPORT SERVICES (PTY) LTD VS OVERLOOK COLLIERY ALPHA	2025-227375	Provisional liquidation	Minnaar AJ Tuesday, 2 Dec 2025 10h00
34.	ABDI SAMAD HASSAN VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS THREE OTHERS	2023-100690	Contempt	Minnaar AJ Wednesday, 3 Dec 2025 11h30
38.	NATHAN SUNDAYI FARYI VS MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-228841	Declarator	Minnaar AJ Wednesday, 3 Dec 2025 11h30
39.	(EX-PARTE) SONE KLAASEN	2025-228909	Curator bonis	Minnaar AJ Tuesday, 2 Dec 2025 10h00
42.	(EX-PARTE) SOUTH AFRICAN LEGAL PRACTICE COUNCIL	2025-229745	Curator bonis	Minnaar AJ Wednesday, 3 Dec 2025 10h00
43.	(EX-PARTE) DUMAIYA ABDOOL GAFAAR KHAMMISSA PLUS ONE	2025-230471	Conversion and extension of powers	Minnaar AJ Tuesday, 2 Dec 2025 10h00

44.	IN CAMERA	2025-230484 01-12-2025	Anton Piller	Minnaar AJ Monday, 1 Dec 2025 10h00
46.	SPECIAL INVESTIGATING UNIT VS GEKKONOMICS (PTY) LTD T/A INFONOMIX PLUS ONE	A19/2024	Substituted service	Minnaar AJ Tuesday, 2 Dec 2025 10h00
50.	F SLABBERT OBO KOEKMOER VS THE ROAD ACCIDENT FUND	2024-058755	Curator ad litem	Minnaar AJ Tuesday, 2 Dec 2025 10h00
51.	JOAN CYNTHAIA GRIESSEL PLUS ONE VS FREDERIK FRANS VAN NIEKERK PLUS ELEVENTH OTHERS	2025-200840	Joinder	Minnaar AJ Tuesday, 2 Dec 2025 10h00
52.	MULOWORIK YIRIGA DUBALO PLUS FOURTH OTHERS VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-219879	Detention	Minnaar AJ Wednesday, 3 Dec 2025 11h30